
 Montgomery Citizens Advisory Committee 
 Meeting Minutes 

 
                                                           July 19,   2011 
  
Voting Members 
Mr. James Brown 
Mr. Roger Burnett 
Mrs. Valeria Harman 
Mrs. Ruth Ott 
Mr. Crews Reaves 
Mr. Blair Rehnberg 
Mr. Edward Stevens 
Mr. Theodore White 
 
 
Guests 
Mr. David   Bollie,   ALDOT Sixth   Division  
 
 
MPO Staff 
Mr.  Kindell Anderson 
Mr.  James Askew 
Ms.  Lisa Walters 
 
 
At the regular scheduled meeting of the Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC)on July 19, 

2011 at 2:00 p.m. in the City of Montgomery Intermodal Facility Conference Room in 

Montgomery, Alabama, the aforementioned members were present.  

 

Mr. James Brown began the meeting at 2:05 p.m.  He announced that a quorum was 

present.   

Mr. Brown moved to Agenda Item 3:  Introduction of  Guests.  Mr.  David  Bollie  

of   ALDOT was introduced as a guest.  

 

Mr. Brown moved  to  Agenda Item 4: Approval of the Minutes from the previous   CAC 

meeting on  May 17, 2011.  Mr. Brown motioned the minutes be accepted with any 

necessary corrections.  A motion  was   made, seconded and passed.   

 

Mr. Brown   moved   on   to   the Agenda Item 5: FY-2008-2011 TIP Amendments;    

Mr. Kindell Anderson reviewed the projects.  

 1



Page 1) This is an Elmore County Commission project for, Leveling and Traffic 

Striping, and Resurfacing on CR-8 (Redland Road) from CR-116 (Marshall Rd) to CR-

73; a total distance of 6.29 miles, the funding source: Surface Transportation Program 

Non Urban (STPNU) Funds: Total cost $906,360.                                                                                              

Page 2) This is  an  Elmore  County Commission  project for SR-111(Holtville 

Rd) from 1 mile north of CR-366(Crenshaw Rd.) to SR-143, this project is for Pavement 

Preservation. A distance of 12.4 miles; Funding Source: Surface Transportation Program 

Any Area (STPAA) Funds, total cost $981,115. 

Page 3) This is  an  City of Montgomery  project for Widening and Resurfacing 

Ann Street from Brewton Street and realigning Federal Drive (Phase 1).  A distance of 

.22 miles, the Funding Source, Surface Transportation Program Other Area. (STPOA). 

This project contains a cost increase of $25,194 to cover increased engineering costs.  

The original cost was $334,913 and is being increased to $360,107.  

Page 4 ) This is a City of Montgomery project , one of the two Stimulus Projects 

for Montgomery.  This project is for Widening Perry Hill Road from I-85 on/off ramp to 

Harrison Road; a distance of .49 miles.  This project contains a cost increase of $650,000 

to cover increased construction costs.  The original agreement was set to $1,949,740 for 

100% stimulus funds. The total cost is $2,599,740 funding source, Surface Transportation 

Other Area (STPOA) Funds.  

Page 5) This is a City of Montgomery project for Resurfacing on Madison 

Avenue from Coosa Street to North Ripley Street, A distance of .67 miles.  This project 

contains a cost increase of $300,000 due to increased construction costs from $577,000 in 

matched funds.  The cost increase for matched funds totals $877,000.  It should be noted 

that the original agreement is for $2,850,260, at 100% stimulus funds. City of 

Montgomery will pay the local match.  

Page 6) This is a State of Alabama project for Sign Upgrade on Various County 

Roads, the funding source will be Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP), 100% 

Federal Funding will pay for this project.  

Page 7) This a Elmore County project for Redland Road Intersection and Capacity 

Design; the distance n/a, the funding source will be Surface Transportation Program 

Other Area (STPOA) Funds; total funding $441,869: Federal match 80% $353,496, State 

match 20%  $88,469. 

 2



 3

Page 8) This is a Elmore County project for Paving Shoulder and Traffic Striping 

on CR-8 (Redland Road) from Firetower Rd to Marshall Road; a distance of 1.5 miles; 

the funding source Surface Transportation Program Other Area (STPOA) Funds.  A total 

of   $204,750: Federal match $163,800: Local Match $40,950. 

  Mr. Anderson completed the discussions about the FY 2008-2011 TIP 

Amendments; a  motion  was  made  and  seconded  to  adopted   the   Amendments.  

 

Mr. Brown moved to Agenda Item #6: FY 2012-2015 TIP Project Proposal; Mr. 

Anderson explained to the CAC the procedure and process for selecting the projects.  

 

 Mr. Brown moved onto Agenda Item #7: Transportation Project Status (ALDOT). Mr. 

David Bollie provided an update; no new projects in the City or County in our MPO area: 

the Madison Avenue work is near completion, Perry Hill Road near completion, the new 

Nature Trail at Pike Road (140 foot walking trail is almost completed); Mt. Meigs  Road 

streetscape enhancements has slowed down due to underground drainage issues; ASU 

Campus have new construction and  upgrades; The Bidding  process for the Outer Loop 

started in mid August.    

       

Mr. Brown moved onto Agenda Item #8: Any Other Issues/Business Concerns:  Mr. 

Stevens asked about current vacancies for the CAC Board.  How and when will members 

be added.  Mr. Anderson added an  agenda  item  the  UPWP  document; a motion was 

made seconded and passed.  There were no other issues or matters for discussion. 

  

Mr. Brown moved to Agenda Item # 9: Adjournment:  The CAC Meeting adjourned at 

3:13 p.m. 

 








	CAC Minutes 07-19-11.pdf
	MPO Resolution_26_0811TIP_072111
	MPO Resolution_DraftFY12UPWP_072111

